AGENDA
EGAN CITY - REGULAR MEETING
February 16, 2022

Persons wishing to comment on items on the Agenda shall raise their hand, state their name, and

request to speak; following presentation of the agenda item and AFTER the Chairman opens the item

up for public comment.

Call Meeting to Order

Conflict of Interest Items on current agenda for anyone on the Council-
Motion to approve agenda

Motion to Approve January 19, 2022 Minutes

Public Comment: This is the opportunity for persons to address the Council on items not on the current
agenda. If the item requires Council action, it will be scheduled for an upcoming meeting. This session
is limited to 30 minutes allowing 3 minutes per citizen.

Old Business:
Zoning:

New Business:
Hearing to vacate alley — Mossing Dairy, LLC
Resolution 2022-01 — Vacating Public Ground
March Meeting date & Equalization Meeting Date

Committee Reports:
Compliance/Code Enforcement
Maintenance
Parks

Personnel & Financial
Utilities — Water Usage finding

Motion to approve bills presented
Other: Review Correspondence
Next Regular Meeting: March 16, 2022 at 6:00 pm

Adjourn

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE UP TO TWENTY FOUR (24) HOURS PRIOR TO MEETING TIME



EGAN CITY MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING
January 19, 2022

The Board of Trustees of the City of Egan, South Dakota met in regular session on January 19, 2022 at the Egan City
Hall, 110 W 3rd Street, Egan, SD.

Present: Board of Trustee members John Steinhauer, Cody Chamblin, Nancy Hansen, Brad Judstra, and Jerome
Olson. Also present was Finance Officer Duncan.

The meeting was called to order by Steinhauer at 6:00pm.
Motion by Judstra, second by Chamblin, to approve the agenda. All present voted “aye.”

Motion by Chamblin, second by Judstra, to approve the minutes from December 15, 2021 meeting. All present
voted “aye”.

Zoning: Reviewed one building permit
Old Business: Judstra updated board on correspondence with FEMA.

New Business:
No action taken on Tractor Pull request.

Motion by Chamblin, second by Judstra, to accept the petition from Mossing Dairy, LLC to vacate the alley lying
within Lots 7-8-9-10-11, Block 8 Leinbach’s Addition. All present voted “aye”.

Motion by Judstra, second by Chamblin, to transfer $11,595.47 from General Fund to Sewer Lagoon Fund for 2021
charges. All present voted “aye”.

Motion by Chamblin, second by Olson, to approve the 2022 Egan City Fee Scale. Water: Base rate $25.10 +
$5.05/1,000 gallon; Replace Water Meter $200.00; New Service $300.00; Sewer: Residential $22.00; Commercial
$30.00; Lagoon $8.00; Residential Garbage $12.06; Utility Deposit $135.00; Returned Check Fee $40.00; Late fees
on Utility Bill: $4.00 if not paid by 5:00 pm on the 10" of each month, $35.00 collection fee after 20" of each
month, $40.00 disconnection fee after 20" of each month, BSRW Labor Fees: $45.00 Minimum One Hour, $65.00
Minimum One Hour after Hours; Camping $10.00 per night per site; City Sales Tax 2%; Annual Dog Tag $5.00 per
dog neutered or spayed, $10.00 per dog intact, $40.00 per dog non-licensed by January 1% Liquor License $200.00
to serve/sell on Sundays, $300.00 Off Sale Liquor License, $900.00 On Sale Liquor License; Mowing $125.00 per
time; Notary Services $2.00 for non-city resident, Building Permits: $10.00 application fee, $1.00 per thousand
or part of thousand, Conditional Use Permit $140.00 + special meeting costs; Variance Request $140.00 + special
meeting costs; Rezoning Request $140.00 + special meeting costs; and Vacating Public Ground $140.00 + special
meeting costs. All present voted “aye”.

Motion by Hansen, second by Judstra, to approve wage of $150.00 per month for Board of Trustees meetings. All
present voted “aye”. Motion by Steinhauer, second by Judstra, to approve stipend of $25.00 per Special Zoning

Meeting for Board of Adjustment members. All present voted “aye”. Motion by Judstra, second by Chamblin, to
approve a 5% Cost of Living raise for all hourly employees with a $15.00 minimum hourly wage. All present voted

“ ”

aye”.

2022 Wages: Chamblin, Cody: Council $ 150.00 Monthly, Maintenance $15.00 Hourly, Tractor Operator $18.38
Hourly, PU Snowplow $26.78 Hourly, Large Snow Plow $37.28 Hourly, Zoning Special Meeting $25.00; Duncan,
Brenda Finance $26.78 Hourly; Hammer, Kevin $15.00 Hourly, Hansen, Don $15.00 Hourly; Hansen, Nancy Council
$ 150.00 Monthly, Maintenance $15.00 Hourly, Zoning Special Meeting $25.00; Judstra, Brad Council $ 150.00
Monthly, Maintenance $15.00 Hourly, Tractor Operator $18.38 Hourly, PU Snowplow $26.78 Hourly, Large Snow
Plow $37.28 Hourly, Zoning Special Meeting $25.00; Olson, Jerome Council $ 150.00 Monthly, Maintenance $15.00



Hourly, Tractor Operator $18.38 Hourly, PU Snowplow $26.78 Hourly, Large Snow Plow $37.28 Hourly, Zoning
Special Meeting $25.00; Smith, Nathan Maintenance $15.00 Hourly, Tractor Operator $18.38 Hourly, PU Snowplow
$26.78 Hourly, Large Snow Plow $37.28 Hourly; Steinhauer, John Maintenance $18.38 Hourly, Tractor Operator
$18.38 Hourly, PU Snowplow $26.78 Hourly, Large Snow Plow $37.28 Hourly, Zoning Special Meeting $25.00.

Motion by Chamblin, second by Judstra, to approve the 2022 Fire Department with Flandreau for $4,000.00 and
with Colman Fire Department for $1,500.00 and Trent Fire Department for $1,500.00. All present voted “aye”.

Motion by Chamblin, second by Judstra, to designate the Moody County Enterprise as the Official Newspaper for
Egan City.
All present voted “aye”.

Motion by Hansen, second by Chamblin, to continue publishing minutes in Booster Publishing for the year 2022.
All present voted “aye”.

Motion by Judstra, second by Hansen, to appoint Gregg Gass as the Egan City Attorney. All present voted “aye”.

Committee Reports:

Compliance/Code Enforcement: One abatement letter will be sent, and one violation letter will be sent.
Maintenance: Brush pile has been ignited, work continues on Generator

Parks: Judstra will report back on FEMA findings concerning park improvements

Personnel & Financial: Motion by Chamblin, second by Olson, to approve the financial report. All present voted
“aye”.

Utilities: Reviewed water loss report and discussed BSRW rate increases

Motion by Hansen, second by Chamblin, to approve the following bills: Asphalt Surface $36,992.00 (2021 Sealing);
Big Sioux Water $3,356.80 (Water/water loan/supplies); Booster $49.95 (Publishing); C & R Custom Repairs
$1,647.52 (Snowplow); Century Link $271.68 (Phone); CitiBusiness Card $654.94 (Supplies); Department of
Treasury $517.76 (Payroll Tax); Dutton Lainson $1,209.72 (Water Meters);Eng Services $1,057.30 (garbage
services); Eng Services $1,736.12 (Gravel); Equipment Blades $585.00 (Snow Plow Blade); Gass Law $653.52 (Legal
Services); Intuit Payroll $692.25 (Payroll Software); James Mackert $135.00 (Utility Deposit Refund); Johnson
Brothers Excavating $2,563.78 (Trenching for Water Leak); K & S Electric $1,513.00 (Generator Software & startup);
Moody County Enterprise $59.96 (Dec. Publishing); Mossings Dairy LLC $135.00 (Utility Deposit Refund); Ottertail
$745.88 (Electrical Nov); Ottertail $798.91 (December Electrical); Patriot Electric $368.62 (Generator Meter); RDC
$84.90 (Internet/Static IP); River’s Edge $269.33 (Fuel/Supplies); SD DANR $50.00 (Annual Dues); SD One Call
$21.70 (October thru December fees); Tyler Lumber Company $49.14 (Supplies); USDA - $569.00 (Loan); Payroll —
General $1,291.96, Sewer$250.00, Water $250.00. All present voted “aye”.

Reviewed correspondence. No action taken.
Motion by Chamblin to adjourn at 7:05 pm. All present voted “aye”.
Next Regular Meeting — February 16, 2022

Minutes submitted pending Board approval.
John Steinhauer, Chairman

Attest:
Brenda Duncan, Finance Officer



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

A Petition to Vacate Alley having been filed by Mossing Dairy, LLC., with the City of Egan,
pursuant to SDCL 9-45-8, requesting the vacating of an Alley located in Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, & 11, Block
8 of Leinbach’s Addition to the City of Egan, Moody County, South Dakota, in order that said property
vacated may become part of the real estate above described.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that said Petition will be heard and considered by the
governing body of the City of Egan, Moody County, South Dakota, on February 16, 2022 at the
hour of 6 o’clock P.M. by the governing body of said City.

The Petition is on file in the Egan City Office and may be reviewed by any interested
person. Any interested person or representative may appear and be heard at said Hearing.

Brenda Duncan
Finance Officer
City of Egan, Moody County, South Dakota

Published: February 2 & February 9, 2022



RESOLUTION 2022-01 VACATING PUBLIC GROUND

WHEREAS, a petition has been presented to the City of Egan, South Dakota, asking that certain
public ground be vacated, said public ground being described as follows:

The alley located between East 5™ Street and South Dakota Highway 34, approximately
20 feet east and west and terminating on said South Dakota Highway 34 located within
the legal description of Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, & 11, Block 8 of Leinach’s Adidtion to the City of
Egan, Moody County, South Dakota.

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on said Petition and notice thereof given as provided by
state law; and

WHEREAS, it appearing that the Petitioners represent all of the owners of the property adjoining
the parts of the public ground to be vacated, that said public ground has not been used as an alley
within the last 20 years; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF EGAN, SOUITH DAKOTA that the public interest, convenience
and necessity will be better served by proposed vacation of the public ground described above and that
the Petition be granted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the public ground hereinabove described be and are hereby
vacated in accordance with the law

Dated this 16th day of February, 2022

Trustees voting for the Resolution:
Trustees voting against the Resolution: None

John Steinhauer, Chairman
Attest:

Brenda Duncan, Finance Officer



Budget
2022 Profit & Loss Budgeted Jan 22 Year %

Income
101-310 General

101-311.01 Taxes Current -

101-311.02 Prior Year(s) Proper 688.66 688.66
101-311.07 Tax on Mobile Home 155.28 155.28
101-311.09 Special Meeting Fee 140.00 140.00
101-313 Sales Tax 5,733.98 5,733.98
$ 5%
Total 101-310 General 130,000 6,717.92 6,717.92
101-320 Licenses & Permits
101-320.01
Li Liguor License -
101-320.02 Building Permit 70.00 70.00
101-320.03 Dog Tags/Fowl! License 189.91 189.91
$ 13%
Total 101-320 Licenses & Permits 2,000 259.91 259.91
101-330 Intergovernment Revenue
101-334 State Grants -
101-335 State Shared Revenue (Covid) -
101-335.01 Bank Franchise Tax -
101-335.02 Port of EntryProrate -
101-335.03 Liquor Tax Reversion 440.86 440.86
101-335.04 Motor Vech Licen 5% 1,505.95 1,505.95
101-335.08 Lcl. Gov. HWY/Bridg 2,658.75 2,658.75
101-338 County Shared Revenue
101-338.01 County Road Tax 25% -
$ 15%
Total 101-330 Intergovernment Revenue 30,000 4,605.56 4,605.56
101-340 Charges Goods Services -
101-341 General Government -
101-341.01 Zoning/Subdivis Fees -
101-341.99 Other -
Total 101-341 General Government 0.00 -
101-360 Miscellan Revenue -
101-363 Special Assessments -
Total 101-360 Miscellan Revenue
101-360.01 SDFIT Interest/Dividend 291 291

101-362 City Hall Rental



291 2.91
101-367 Donation

101-367.01 Veteran's Park -

101-367.02 Senior Center -

101-367 Donation - Other -

Total 101-367 Donation -

101-390 Other Source's -

Total 101-390 Other Source's 0.00 -
101-370/380 Enterprise Funds -

101-377 Campground -

$
Total 101-370/380 Enterprise Funds - 0.00 -
101-388 Solid Waste -
101-388.10 Garbage 769.81 769.81
101-388.11 Sales Tax Collecte 47.36 47.36
101-388 Solid Waste - Other -
$ 6%
Total 101-388 Solid Waste 14,000 817.17 817.17
602-238
Water -
602-238.1 Water 3,666.92 3,666.92
602-238.1-1 Water - Other -
$ 7%
Total 602-238 Water 55,000 3,666.92 3,666.92
602-390 Other Sources -
602-390.1 Collection Fee 35.00 35.00
602-390.2 Disconnect Fee 40.00 40.00
602-390.3 Late Fees 68.00 68.00
602-390.4 Utility Deposits 135.00 135.00
$
Total 602-390 Other Sources - 278.00 278.00
604-383.01 Sewer 1,811.80 1,811.80
604-383.01.1 Sewer Interest 13.84 13.84
604-383.02 Lagoon Project 642.62 642.62
$ 6%
Total 604-Sewer 40,000 2,468.26 2,468.26
$
Total Income 271,000 18,816.65 18,816.65 6.94%

Expense
101-410-412 Payroll 941s
Payroll Expenses 164.51



164.51

From Contingency -

Total 101-410-412 Payroll 941s 3.50?); 164.51 164.51 >%

101-511-0000 Transfer Out -

412-Administrative -

101-412-427 Travel/RegistraFees 0.00 -
101-412.1-411 Salaries of board -
101-412.2-422 Legal Srvcs/fees 0.00 -
101-412-423 Publishing 59.96 59.96
101-412-422 Insurance -
- . $ 0.5%

Total 412-Administrative 12,000 59.96 59.96

411.5 - Contingency 5,00?); 0.00 -

414- Financial Administratio -
101-414.1-411-Attorney Fee -
101-414.2-411-Finance Office 1,000.88 1,000.88
101-414.2-421 Insurance -
101-414.2-422 FO/Service & Fees 777.15 777.15
101-414.2-426.1 FO Supplies -
101-414.2-428- FO Phone 92.80 92.80

$ 6%

Total 414- Financial Administratio 29,000 1,870.83 1,870.83

419.2 Buildings -
101-419.2-425 Rep/maint -
101-419.2-426.1 Supplies -
101-419.2-428.1 Elec/LP Heat 148.14 148.14

- $ 2%

Total 419.2 Buildings 8,000 148.14 148.14

420 Public Safety -
101-420.2-426.1 Supplies -

421 Police -
101-421-422 Law Enforcement -
Total 421 Police 0.00 -
422..9-Fire Department
101-422.9-449-FD-Contracts -
Total 422..9-Fire Department 0.00 -
$

Total 420 Public Safety 19,000 0.00 000 9%



430 Public Works
431-HWY-Streets

101-431.1-421 Insurance
101-431.1-425 Repairs Maint.
101-431.1-426.1 Gas Oil/Supplie

101-431.6-428 Street Lights
Budget Supplement
431.7 Snow Removal

101-431.7-424 Snow RemovalWages
101-431.7-425 Repairs/Maint.
101-431.7-426.1GAS-SNOW PLOW
101-431.7-426.2 Supplies
$
Total 431.7 Snow Removal 85,000

432
Sanitation

101-432.3-411 Salary

101-432.3-422 Garbage
101-432.3-426.1 Supplies
101-432.3-429 SalesTax/dues
101-432.4-425 Brush Pile Wages/rent

$
Total 432 Sanitation 18,000

432.6-weed control
101-432.6-411 Salary
101-432.6-426.1 Gas-Oi/Supplies

Total 432.6-weed control
440-Health/Welfare
101-441.3 West Nile

101-441.3-422 Labor
101-441.3-426 Spray
101-441.3-427

Total 440-Health/Welfare 3,500
450 Culture & Rec.
452 Parks

101-452.2-422 Services/Fees
101-452.2-425-Park Repairs
101-452.2-428 Parks Elec
101-452.2-429 Park Supplies

Total 452 Parks 7,000
602-Water

441.04 441.04
529.44 529.44
312.00 312.00
681.25 681.25
269.33 269.33
2,233.06 2,233.06
1,057.30 1,057.30
101.47 101.47
26.25 26.25
1,185.02 1,185.02
0.00 -
0.00 -
45.79 45.79
45.79 45.79

3%

7%

0%

0%

1%



420-Other Current Expenses
602-433.5-421 Insurance -
602-433.5-428- Phone/Utilites 203.01 203.01
602-433.5-441.2 USDA Water loan 569.00 569.00

602-433.5-410 Utility Deposit Refund -

602-433.5-411 Salary 255.00 255.00

602-433.5-422 Services & Fees 1,585.85 1,585.85
602-433.5-425 Repairs Maint. 2,563.78 2,563.78
602-433.5-426.1 GasOil/Supplies 1,369.23 1,369.23
602-433.5-426.2 Water purchase 1,437.86 1,437.86

602-433.5-426.3 Water Testing -

602-433.5-441 Principal BSCWS 271.88 271.88
602-433.5-442 Interest BSCWS 71.74 71.74
$ 17%
Total 602-Water 50,000 8,327.35 8,327.35
604-Sewer
604-432.3-411 Salary 298.75 298.75
604-432.3-422 Services & Fees 60.85 60.85

604-432.3-425 Rep/Maintenance -

604-432.3-426.1 Supplies/GasOil 3,716.77 3,716.77
604-432.3-428 Phone/Utilities 51.41 51.41
$ 16%
Total 604-Sewer 26,000 4,127.78 4,127.78 ’
Discrepancy 0.00
$ $ 7%
Total Expense 266,000 18,162.44 # 18,162.44

654.21 654.21




January 2022

RECORDED CASH ASSETS:
General Fund

Water Fund

Utility Deposit Fund

Sewer Fund

Sewer Lagoon Reserve Fund
SD Bridge Grant

Veterans Memorial Park

Debt Reserves (USDA Loan)
Water Fund Money Market
Sewer Fund Money Market
Sewer Lagoon Money Market

SD FIT Investments

TOTAL CASH ASSETS:

Beginning
Balance
$468,204.07

S 9,936.88

S 15,378.86
S 3,205.16
$496,724.97

S 6,828.00
S 4,327.58
S 41,496.00
S 51,476.76
$104,128.34

S 1,229.94

$602,083.25

RECONCILED CASH ON HAND AND IN BANK:

Bank Balance 01/31/2022

Outstanding Checks (listed below)

Reconciled Bank Balance

Outstanding Checks:

Petty Cash:

S 1.00
S 299.73
S 368.62
S 569.00
S 31.95

Reconciliation of Cash Assets

Receipts
$12,403.47
S 3,809.92
$ 135.00
$ 1,811.80
S 642.62

$18,802.81 $

S 13.84

$11,595.47

Transfer
In

Transfer
Out

S 13.84 $11,595.47 S -

$18,816.65 $11,595.47 S -

Total

Dsbrsmnts
$ (5,707.31)
$ (8,327.35)

$ (4,127.78)

$(18,162.44)

$(18,162.44)

$ 1,238.35

Ending
Balance
$474,900.23
$ (4,517.43)
S 10,071.88
$ (2,315.98)
S 642.62
S 15,378.86
S 3,205.16
$497,365.34

S 6,828.00
S 4,327.58
S 41,509.84
$ 63,072.23
$115,737.65

S 1,229.94

$614,332.93

$444,671.21
$ (1,238.35)
$443,432.86

S 31.95



JANUARY WATER REPORT

Present Reading 1/19/2022 3,444,056 BSRW Eye on Water Noon
Previous Month Reading 12/17/2021 2,615,330 BSRW Eye on Water Noon
Gallons Pumped 828,726

Metered Water 320,896 From Transaction Report

Non-Metered Water
Accounted for Water

Total For Non-Metered Water 507,830
Total Non-Metered Water 507,830

Gallons Pumped 828,726

%Water Loss 61%

Gallons per minute loss 34 days 10.69



Check Register 1/20/2022 through 2/16/2022

Name Description Paid Amount

Big Sioux Community Water Water, Services, Loan -3,776.24
C & R Custom Repair LLC Repairs -135.00
CenturyLink Water/Sew er/Office Phone -270.89
CitiBusiness Card Supplies -61.69
CITY OF SIOUX FALLS Bacteria Testing -41.09
Department of Treasury Payroll Liabilities -349.34
ENG SERVICES January Garbage -1,057.30
FIRST DISTRICT 2022 Fees -361.21
FLANDREAU FIRE DEPARTMENT 2022 Fire Contract -4,000.00
Moody County Auditor December Law -840.80
MOODY COUNTY ENTERPRISE January Publishing -103.53
OTTERTAIL Hectrical & Street Lights -703.64
RDC Internet/Static Ip/Web Hosting -84.90
RIVER'S EDGE Generator Propane -531.23
SD DEPARTMENT OF REV Sales Tax Due -101.47
SD PUBLIC ASSURANCE ALLIANCE Insurance -5,359.84
USDA RD-WATER Water loan -569.00
PAYROLL General -461.96

Water -267.80

Sew er -267.80



